
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Amy Kelly (0113 39 50261) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 1st July, 2008 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Independent Members 
 

Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Blackburn 
C Campbell 
J L Carter 
J Elliott 
E Nash 

 
Parish Members 
 

Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the Standards 
Committee meeting held on 14th April 2008 and 
consider any matters arising. 
 

1 - 6 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee meetings held on 19th March 
2008, 23rd April 2008 and 14th May 2008. 
 

7 - 22 

7   
 

  COMPLAINTS TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
OMBUDSMAN 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Customer 
Services) outlining that the actions of the 
Standards Committee’s Sub-Committees now fall 
into the remit of the Local Government 
Ombudsman, and what actions may lead to a 
finding of maladministration. Also to outline the 
revised working arrangements between the 
Ombudsman and the Monitoring Officer in relation 
to these complaints. 
 

23 - 
26 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  POLITICALLY RESTRICTED POSTS 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Officer (Human 
Resources) outlining the current situation in 
relation to politically restricted posts in Leeds, and 
the implications and initial proposals for the 
Standards Committee (subject to final regulations 
being published). 
 

27 - 
34 

9   
 

 10.4(1, 2, 
7c) 

LOCAL INVESTIGATION INTO A COMPLAINT 
AGAINST A MEMBER REFERENCE SBE 
19277.07 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Officer (Legal, 
Licensing and Registration) setting out the final 
findings of an investigation into an allegation of 
misconduct. 
 

35 - 
68 

10   
 

  PROCESS FOR THE RECEIPT, REFERRAL AND 
MANAGEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS OF 
MISCONDUCT 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) proposing final 
arrangements for informing the public of the new 
process, and receiving and logging allegations. 
 

69 - 
92 

11   
 

  FINAL PROPOSALS FOR THE LOCAL 
ASSESSMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To receive and consider a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining 
final proposals for the Standards Committee’s new 
role in determining allegations of misconduct, 
including proposed amendments to the 
Constitution and revised arrangements for the 
operation of the Committee. 
 

93 - 
196 

12   
 

  MEMBERS INDUCTION PERIOD 2008 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) regarding new 
Members’ declaration of acceptance of office, 
Register of Members’ Interests, and training for 
Members during the induction period. 
 

197 - 
208 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS' REGISTER OF 
INTERESTS AND GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining the 
results of a review of the Members’ Register of 
Interests and Gifts and Hospitality for the year 
2007/08. 
 

209 - 
222 

14   
 

  ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR ENGLAND: 
DECISIONS OF CASE TRIBUNALS 
 
To note a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) detailing recent decisions 
made by the Adjudication Panel’s Case Tribunals 
in respect of allegations of misconduct, and to 
consider if there are any lessons to be learnt for 
Leeds. 
 

223 - 
228 

15   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining the 
contents of the work programme for the rest of the 
2008/09 municipal year. 
 

229 - 
236 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 1

st
 July 2008 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 14th April, 2008 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
 
G Kirkland 
 

D Blackburn 
 

  
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Councillors E Nash, J L Carter and J Elliott 
 
91 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
92 Exclusion of public  
 
 There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 
93 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
94 Declaration of interests  
 

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
95 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 1

st
 July 2008 

 

 
The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting on 13th March 2008 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
Further to minute 86, it was reported that paragraph 3.4 of the report needed 
to be clarified. Since the meeting it had become apparent that no invitations to 
training sessions offered by Member Development had been extended to 
Parish and Town Councils during this municipal year. This was due to the 
Council concentrating on training that is not currently open to Parish and 
Town Councils
[...]
lined that the proposed meeting dates for the new municipal year 
may have to be amended in order to avoid meeting clashes, and that 
amended dates would be circulated to the Committee Members by email in 
due course. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the updated work 
programme. 

 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 23rd April, 2008 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 19th March, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Bale in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, E Minkin, 
C Campbell, G Driver and B Gettings 
 

 Co-optee   
 

 
Apologies M Wilkinson 

 
 
 
 

89 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

90 Exclusion of Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

91 Late Items  
 

The Chair indicated that, in accordance with his powers under the Local 
Government Act 1972, he had agreed to accept for inclusion on the agenda 
one Late Item (Minute 93).  The report in question was not available at the 
time of agenda despatch due to the recent notification from government of 
new regulations. The regulations which were originally published on 3 March 
2008 contained an error, and were only amended after despatch of the 
agenda.  
 
The report required urgent consideration to enable the authority to comply 
with the timescales for approving the local area agreement and referring it to 
the Secretary of State. 
 

92 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of personal / prejudicial interest for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

93 Responsibility for approving Local Area Agreement  
 

Members received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy 
and Improvement) asking the Committee to consider whether functions
[...]
hief Executive (Corporate 
Governance), the Chief Officer (Legal Licensing and Registration) and the 
Electoral Services Manager as deputy electoral registration officers; 
(b). The amendments to the budget and policy framework, as referred to in 
paragraph 3.1 and as set out in appendix 1 to the report; 
(c). The amendments to Article 13, as referred to in paragraph 3.3 and as set 
out in appendix 3 to the report, with the exception of the proposed 
amendment relating to the clarification of those decisions which are excluded 
from being key and major decisions, as detailed at paragraph 3.3.15; 
(d). The amendments to the guidance notes on delegated decision making, as 
referred to in paragraph 3.3 and as set out in appendix 4 to the report, with 
the exception of the proposed amendment relating to the clarification of those 
decisions which are excluded from being key and major decisions, as detailed 
at paragraph 3.3.15; 
(e). The amendments to the summary of council functions, as referred to in 
paragraph 3.4 and as set out in appendix 5 to the report, but updated in 
relation to council appointments; 
(f). The amendments to delegations to the Chief Highways Officer, as referred 
to in paragraph 3.5 and as set out in appendix 7 to the report; 
(g). The deletion of the reference to best value reviews from the local function 
schedule, as referred to in paragraph 3.6 of the report. 
 
 

Page 20



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 18th June, 2008 

 

122 Overview and Scrutiny - Proposed Changes to the Constitution  
Members received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) detailing recommendations in respect of amendments to the 
Overview and Scrutiny function following the officer annual review of the 
constitution, and following consideration of that review by the Administration 
Leaders. 
  
In relation to the proposed terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board (Health), 
Members discussed the relationship w
[...]
   Background Information 

2.1 The attached investigator’s final report and bundle of evidence are marked as 
exempt under the Access to Information Procedure Rules to enable the Standards 
Committee to decided what part of the report, if any, should be discussed in public. 

2.2 Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4.1 and 10.4.2 exempt information 
relating to any individual and which is likely to reveal the identity of the individual, if 
and so long as in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 
2.3 Procedure Rule 10.4.7c also exempts the deliberations of a Standards Committee 

or subcommittee in reaching any finding on a matter referred under the provisions of 
section 60(2) or (3), 64(2), 70(4), or (5) or 71(2) of the Local Government Act 2000, 
if and so long as in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
2.4 The investigator considers that it is in the public interest to maintain the exemption 

as the attached Report contains the opinion of the Investigating Officer, which, if the 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Amy Kelly 
 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



Report is made public will be disclosed prior to the Committee having had the 
opportunity of discussing that opinion and forming their own view of it. 

 
2.5 The Standards Board for England advises that final reports should be made 

available for public inspection unless they contain confidential or exempt information 
as defined by the Local Government Act 1972. The final report is produced at the 
end of the investigation and will contain the investigator’s findings of fact, the 
investigato
[...]
isconduct 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the Committee of the proposed 

process for informing the public of the new arrangements for receiving and logging 

allegations of misconduct against Members. 

2. To ensure that members of the public are aware that allegations of misconduct against 

Members will be received by the Council rather than the Standards Board for England 

from 8th May 2008, a notice must be published detailing where allegations should be sent 

and the process for dealing with the allegations. 

3. In addition, the Council needs to consider whether to integrate the new process with their 

existing corporate complaints process, or to set up a separate process for dealing with 

allegations of misconduct.  

4. Members of the Committee are asked to approve the proposed arrangements for 

advertising the new process, and for receiving and logging allegations of misconduct 

against Members.

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Amy Kelly 
 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 69



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the Committee of the proposed 
process for informing the public of the new arrangements for receiving and logging 
allegations of misconduct against Members. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Once allegations of misconduct are being received by Leeds City Council, 
arrangements will need to be put in place for how these allegations will be received 
and processed, and how the public will be made aware of the new arrangements. 

2.2 The following proposals have been drafted with regard to the Standards Board 
guidance “Local Assessment of Complaints”, the Standards Board Bulletin 37, and 
the Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008. 

2.3 The gu
[...]
ed of the complaint at this 
stage.   

Page 99



3.33 It is proposed that the Monitoring Officer will usually advise the subject Member 
unless it is considered that advising the member of the complaint would not be in 
the public interest.  The Standards Committee is asked to approve that the 
Monitoring Officer will advise the subject Member of the complaint unless it is not in 
the public interest. 

 
Pre-assessment reports and enquires 

  
3.34  The Committee is asked to consider whether the Monitoring Officer (or other 

nominated officer) should prepare a short  summary of the complaint for the 
Assessment Sub-Committee.  Such a report would cover: 

 

• Whether the complaint is within the jurisdiction of the Assessment Sub-
Committee.   

• The paragraphs of the Code of Conduct that the complaint may relate to or that 
have been identified by the complainant.   

• A summary of the key points of  the complaint if it is particularly complex or long.   

• Any further readily accessible information that has been obtained, for example 
copies of the members register of interests, minutes, declarations of acceptance 
of office, other readily obtainable information. 

 
Assessment Criteria 

 
3.35 Before the Assessment Sub-Committee go on to apply their assessment criteria, 

they should be satisfied that each complaint meets the following initial tests: 
  

• It is a complaint against one or more named members of the authority or an 
authority covered by the Standards Committee; 

• The named member was in office at the time of the alleged conduct and the 
Code of Conduct was in force at the time; and 

• The complaint, if proven, would be a breach of the Code under which the 
member was operating at the time of the alleged misconduct. 

 
 If the complaint fails one or more of these tests it cannot be investigated as a breach 

of the Code, and the complainant must be informed that no further action will be 
taken in respect of the complaint. Information 
[...]
t out in 
paragraph 3.6; 

 
2) approve the terms of reference for the Assessment Sub-Committee as shown in 

Appendix 2; 
 
3) appoint the Review Sub-Committee with membership as set out in paragraph 

3.14; 
 
4) approve the terms of reference for the Review Sub-Committee as shown in 

Appendix 3; 
 
5) formally dissolve the Town and Parish Council Hearings Sub-Committee, as 

proposed in paragraph 3.20; 
 

6) approve the amended Standards Committee Procedure Rules as shown in 
Appendix 4; 

 
7) agree that the Monitoring Officer will advise the subject Member of the complaint 

unless it is not in the public interest; 
 

Page 103



8)  agree that the Monitoring Officer or other nominated officer will prepare a short 
summary of each complaint for the Assessment Sub-Committee; 

 
9)  agree the proposed assessment criteria as shown in Appendix 5 of this report;  
 
10)  agree a set of criteria for deciding whether complaints should be considered 

anonymously, as proposed in paragraphs 3.41; and 
 

11)  agree that a review of the operation of the new Standards Committee Procedure 
Rules be undertaken after 3 months. 

 

Page 104



L
O

C
A

L
 A

S
S

E
S

S
M

E
N

T
O

F
 C

O
M

P
L
A

IN
T

S

Contents

introduction

pre-assessment

assessment

decision

review

other issues to consider

Appendix 1

Page 105



LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS 1

contents

introduction 3
Regulations 4

Background 4

Responsibilities 4

pre-assessment 7
Publicising the complaints system 7

The submission of complaints and accessibility 7

Acknowledging receipt of a complaint 9

Pre-assessment reports and enquiries 10

assessment 11
Initial tests 11

Developing assessment criteria 11

decision 13
Initial assessment decisions 13

Referral for local investigation 13

Referral to the Standards Board for England 13

Referral back to a standards committee from the

Standards Board for England 15

Referral for other action 15

Decision to take no action 17

Notification requiremen
[...]
f 

th
e

 n
e

w
 C

o
d

e
 o

f 
C

o
n

d
u

c
t 
in

 2
0

0
7
. 

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 G
o

v
e

rn
a

n
c
e
 O

ff
ic

e
r 

A
m

y
 K

e
lly

 

P
o

lit
ic

a
lly

 R
e

s
tr

ic
te

d
 P

o
s
ts

 
T

o
 r

e
c
e

iv
e

 a
 r

e
p
o

rt
 s

e
tt
in

g
 o

u
t 
d

e
ta

ils
 o

f 
th

e
 C

o
u

n
c
il’

s
 n

e
w

 
re

q
u

ir
e

m
e

n
ts

 f
o

r 
c
o
n

s
id

e
ri
n

g
 a

p
p
e

a
ls

 a
g
a

in
s
t 
p

o
lit

ic
a

lly
 

re
s
tr

ic
te

d
 p

o
s
ts

 a
n

d
 h

o
w

 t
h

e
 C

h
ie

f 
O

ff
ic

e
r 

(H
u

m
a

n
 R

e
s
o
u

rc
e

s
) 

p
ro

p
o

s
e

s
 t

o
 c

o
m

p
ly

 w
it
h

 t
h
e

m
 u

n
d

e
r 

th
e

 n
e

w
 d

u
ty

 g
iv

e
n

 t
o

 
S

ta
n
d

a
rd

s
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
s
.2

 
 

H
u

m
a
n

 R
e

s
o
u

rc
e

s
 M

a
n

a
g
e

r 
A

le
x
 W

a
ts

o
n

 

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

1
 T

h
e
 D

e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
t 
fo

r 
C

o
m

m
u
n
it
ie

s
 a

n
d
 L

o
c
a
l 
G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t 
w

ill
 n

o
t 
re

s
u
m

e
 w

o
rk

 o
n

 t
h
e
 o

ff
ic

e
r 

c
o
d
e
 o

f 
c
o
n
d
u
c
t 

u
n
ti
l 
la

te
 2

0
0
7
. 

2
 R

e
g
u

la
ti
o

n
s
 r

e
g
a
rd

in
g
 t
h

is
 p

ro
c
e
s
s
 a

re
 n

o
t 

d
u

e
 t
o
 b

e
 r

e
le

a
s
e
d
 u

n
ti
l 
la

te
r 

in
 2

0
0

8
. 

Page 235



Page 236

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
	080423 CGA Minutes
	080514 CGA Minutes

	7 Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman
	8 Politically Restricted Posts
	Appendix 1 - Extract from Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007

	9 LOCAL INVESTIGATION INTO A COMPLAINT AGAINST A MEMBER Reference SBE 19277.07
	080701 - Final Investigation Report SBE 19277.07
	080701 - Bundle of Supporting Evidence

	10 Process for the receipt, referral and management of allegations of misconduct
	Appendix 1 - Draft Complaints Guidance Leaflet and Form
	Appendix 2 - Public notice regarding new arrangements

	11 Final proposals for the local assessment arrangements
	Appendix 1 - Standards Board Guidance on Local Assessment
	Appendix 2 - Terms of Reference for Assessment Sub-Committee
	Appendix 3 - Terms of Reference for Review Sub-Committee
	Appendix 4 - Amended Standards Committee Procedure Rules
	Appendix 5 - Local Assessment Criteria

	12 Members Induction Period 2008
	Appendix 1 - Induction Leaflet

	13 Review of the Members' Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality
	Appendix A - Gifts Declaration Form
	Appendix B - Cumulative value of gifts 200708

	14 Adjudication Panel for England: Decisions of Case Tribunals
	15 Standards Committee Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Standards Committee Work Programme 2008/09




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday 16

th
 October, 2008 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1st July, 2008 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
 
D Blackburn 
C Campbell 
 

J L Carter 
J Elliott 
 

E Nash 
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 
 
1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rules 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

The Standards Committee identified Item 9 of the agenda (minute 9 refers) as 
containing appendices which officers had identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.  The Standards Committee 
decided to accept the officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday 16

th
 October, 2008 

 

 
The final report of the Investigating Officer and the bundle of evidence in 
relation to a local investigation into a complaint against a Member classified 
as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2 and 7c) as 
the report makes reference to the personal health situation of the Councillor, 
and contains the opinion of the investigating officer, which, if the report were 
made public, would be disclosed prior to the Committee having had the 
opportunity to discuss that opinion and forming their own view of it. 

 
3 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
4 Declaration of interests  
 

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
5 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting on 14th April 2008 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
6 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meetings on 
19th March 2008, 23rd April 2008 and 14th May 2008 were received and noted. 

 
7 Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman  
 

The Corporate Customer Relations Manager presented a report of the Chief 
Officer (Customer Services) outlining the new remit of the Local Government 
Ombudsman, and potential revised working arrangements between the 
Ombudsman and the Standards Committee and Monitoring Officer.  
 
It was outlined that certain activities of the Standards Committee and the 
Monitoring Officer now fall within the jurisdiction of the Ombudsman as they 
will be carrying out administrative procedures on behalf of the Council. It was 
also indicated that the Ombudsman may contact the Standards Committee or 
the Monitoring Officer about any cases which may affect them. However, 
there was unlikely to be a large amount of contact with the Ombudsman, as 
they were only likely to become involved with the Standards Committee when 
investigating possible injustice through maladministration. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
provisions of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 and the potential implications this may have. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday 16

th
 October, 2008 

 

 
8 Politically Restricted Posts  
 

The Human Resources Manager presented a report of the Chief Officer 
(Human Resources) outlining the current situation in relation to politically 
restricted posts in Leeds, and the implications and initial proposals for the 
Standards Committee (subject to final regulations being published). 
 
It was outlined that this would require an amendment to the Standards 
Committee Terms of Reference once regulations were released.  
 
During the discussion, Members made the following points: 

• That there needed to be a clear definition of a ‘council employee’; 

• That the status of employees working for companies wholly owned by the 
Council needed to be made clear. ALMOs and Education Leeds were 
particularly mentioned. The Human Resources Manager agreed to come 
back to the Committee with this information in due course; 

• That the list of politically restricted posts needed to be kept up to date at all 
times; and 

• That a briefing note may be required to employees on this subject and the 
Committee’s new role. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the information in 
the report, and to request a further report in due course (once regulations 
have been released). 

 
9 LOCAL INVESTIGATION INTO A COMPLAINT AGAINST A MEMBER 
Reference SBE 19277.07  
 

The Chief Officer (Legal, Licensing and Registration) presented a report 
detailing his findings on completing an investigation into a Parish Councillor in 
respect of an allegation of misconduct. The investigation followed the 
submission of a complaint to the Standards Board for England which was 
subsequently referred back to the authority. 
 
The report was designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4 (1, 2 and 7c). 

 
Members of the Standards Committee decided to defer their consideration of 
this matter until the Investigating Officer could obtain copies of the minutes 
from the relevant Parish Council to see if they provided any assistance.  
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to: 

• Defer their consideration of the matter until the Investigating Officer could 
obtain copies of the minutes from the relevant Parish Council; and 

• Convene an additional meeting as soon as possible to consider the final 
report afresh in light of any additional information arising from the minutes. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday 16

th
 October, 2008 

 

 
10 Process for the receipt, referral and management of allegations of 
misconduct  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
outlining the proposed final arrangements for receiving and logging 
allegations, and for informing the public of the new process. 
 
During the discussion, Members made the following points: 

• It was outlined that Arthington Parish Council had queried the accuracy of 
the draft guidance leaflet on making complaints, particularly in respect of 
the types of behaviour covered by the Code of Conduct. It was agreed that 
officers would contact Arthington Parish Council about their concerns; 

• That information regarding the types of complaints that won’t be 
considered by the Standards Committee should be made clearer; and 

• That officers should ensure the widest possible access to the statutory 
notice which is required by regulations. It was reported that the Standards 
Committee could also produce a press release in a few months time giving 
details of the new system for local newspapers to use.  

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to approve the 
proposed arrangements for advertising the new complaints process, and for 
receiving and logging allegations of misconduct against Members. 

 
11 Final proposals for the local assessment arrangements  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
outlining final proposals for the Standards Committee’s new role in 
determining allegations of misconduct, including proposed amendments to the 
Constitution and revised arrangements for the operation of the Committee. 
 
It was outlined that since the agenda was finalised, officers had found that the 
Adjudication Panel for England appeal form (included in the Standards 
Committee Procedure Rules at Annex J), had been amended. It was 
proposed that the Standards Committee remove Annex J from their 
Procedure Rules, and instead direct Councillors to the Adjudication Panel 
website should they wish to appeal against a finding of the Standards 
Committee. 
 
During the discussion, Members made the following points: 

• That the report author should be thanked for the report and the clarity of 
the presentation; 

• That it would be sensible to review the new process after three months; 
and 

• Members felt that it would be appropriate to increase the parish 
membership of the Committee by one to avoid the risk of a meeting being 
inquorate, and that the Standards Committee would review its size and 
membership by the end of the calendar year. 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday 16

th
 October, 2008 

 

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 

• appoint the Assessment Sub-Committee with membership as set out in 
paragraph 3.6 of the report; 

• approve the terms of reference for the Assessment Sub-Committee as 
shown in Appendix 2 to the report; 

• appoint the Review Sub-Committee with membership as set out in 
paragraph 3.14 of the report; 

• approve the terms of reference for the Review Sub-Committee as shown 
in Appendix 3 to the report; 

• formally dissolve the Town and Parish Council Hearings Sub-Committee, 
as proposed in paragraph 3.20; 

• approve the amended Standards Committee Procedure Rules as shown in 
Appendix 4 to the report, with the removal of Annex J; 

• agree that the Monitoring Officer will advise the subject Member of the 
complaint unless it is not in the public interest; 

• agree that the Monitoring Officer or other nominated officer will prepare a 
short summary of each complaint for the Assessment Sub-Committee; 

• agree the proposed assessment criteria as shown in Appendix 5 of this 
report; agree a set of criteria for deciding whether complaints should be 
considered anonymously, as proposed in paragraphs 3.41;  

• agree that a review of the operation of the new Standards Committee 
Procedure Rules be undertaken after 3 months; and 

• agree to recommend that the Full Council increase the parish membership 
of the Committee by one to avoid the risk of a meeting being inquorate. 

 
12 Members Induction Period 2008  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
regarding new Members’ declaration of acceptance of office, Register of 
Members’ Interests, and training for Members during the induction period. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
report. 

 
13 Review of the Members' Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
outlining the results of the review of the Members’ Register of Interests and 
Gifts and Hospitality for the municipal year 2007/08. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
report. 

 
14 Adjudication Panel for England: Decisions of Case Tribunals  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
detailing recent decisions made by the Adjudication Panel’s Case Tribunals in 
respect of allegations of misconduct. 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday 16

th
 October, 2008 

 

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
latest decisions of the Adjudication Panel. 

 
15 Standards Committee Work Programme  
 

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
updated work programme. 

 
 
 


